www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.1716 COURT NO.5 SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14198-14199/2023

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GORIKA SAHDEV & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3246-3247/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 126599/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 126600/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 217085/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /

CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

Date: 05-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR

Mrs. Sunita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Arora, Adv.

Ms. Suman Bagga, Adv.

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mrs. Usha Pant Kukreti, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR

Mrs. Sunita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Arora, Adv.

Ms. Suman Bagga, Adv.

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mrs. Usha Pant Kukreti, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Garg, AOR

Mr. Wills Mathews, Adv.

Mr. Fluile Tharakan Thomas, Adv.

Ms. Lakshita Negi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 14198-14199/2023

The learned counsel for the petitioner states that the respondent no.7 has passed away and an application has been moved for deletion of the said respondent. However, the said application has not yet been registered.

On the oral request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, name of the respondent no.7 is deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner.

Amended memo of parties has already been filed, taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.5 prays for and is granted four weeks time to file reply.

SLP(C) Nos. 3246-3247/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner has moved an application in supersession of the earlier application for substitution, the said application is to delete the name of the deceased respondent no.3 from the array of parties. However, the said application has not yet been registered.

In view of the submissions noted above and on the oral request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the deceased respondent no.3 is deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

3

(GEETA JOSHI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)